I Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 19th
1875/the 30th Magha 1896

February,
(Saka).

The House met at eleven of the Clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Setting up of world Hindi University at Wardha

*31, SHR1 S. W, DHABE: ¢

PROF. N. M, KAMBLE:
SHRI K. N. DHULAP:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
S0OCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it ig a fact that the World Hindi University is proposed to be get up at Wardha; and

(b) if so, what assistance financial or otherwise Government intend to give to the proposed University?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF
CULTURE (SHRI D. P. YADAV):
(a) and (b). Government have no mroposal under their consideration for the establishment of a World Hindi University, However, the Rashtrabhasha Prachar Samiti, Wardha, proposes to set up a Vishwa Hindi Vidyapeeth at Wardha. Government have not been approached to give financial or other assistance in thig connection.

St AT qIGIA AT AW HTE wEE, 3T T o Ag qr %49 6
LT a7 (g fEedl g A AT |
g, wwagt | faas f@adis

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 2

farereaTer & s oW oY 7 far
o Sma werey A sRemfy frad sit 7, e a7 #a7 M § fr fgd forem-
9rz & gfar & @ &% 9 & fag
IR A qA AT W e &
ferdr #1 3t qr & s wwea g 5
TAT 39T AEAYW WEIUA S ATIgE
AR qul § foramme gor so% Ay |
T T 9T STFTL & W 397 FIATC
JEF TUITH FT HAL FIA AT @ g ?

ot o dYo A ¢ AW WY,
SR FY T FUGET HIR 79 AT
& ") ALY § | AT 9T 7 S S
ST TEET § 3ET A gHA WY St e fere= mr & gua sewaw A g,
I AT 9% gAA U AT Far §
i aF gt & favm 1 wEe g,
R I+ o saeEne 2 |

off it qrgRe T W & Sa el § fF o qoteeR 3a% e w0
T A1 §9 AT § qg S fAq wrs aan
& FT ST F 919§ ?

#iY Fro dYo TTEA: T qF TTET
TE A 1 WA 9 A =T w4

W FGE wlEd AT wiES

There are g ome arrangements in foreign countries, There are some cells or departments conducted for teaching Hindi, But text-bookg or even other publications are not avila-

ble to them. g} # }:H:Fﬂ-q- O S

¥ 7g qoa wgar § fF owmow@
T FT TG FO TAA FG fFIA

feraet %7 3% v gt ?

ot B0 Yo yTET ¢ mExE AT, AW
SqeT W § AT AR VEAT )

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
S. W. Dhabe.
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S PEOF TR HII Y AT WA
dra wwdy o "am Fr Fifow w0 F fardY sy AN e ST HEIR @ A
g #R g s wrfewd, g, fomE, fafrere, afm, wirfer, Fifwar A firslY, o7 2ot & o7 frdy Wy A €
I fag feedt ggw fagd ok SR 1 farerr 33 & forg a1 wifwwr gy T9-
He &7 a7 ¥ g1 W & WX G| T
0 TN, §TF, T, AL T,
emfaar Hi% NSt 7 97 F fZ=y 7y farer v RS & S fraEl & AR
T g &Y OXF & T 1 @ g AR
o @ 7g 5 gur g foaer swmard
VAT ST 3 AT R ey @ ere
FY, ITA q29 ST 2wy sy arA
JIA AR § T To U Hlo &l WIAT FAT fe=y gY et & ? afe g7, @) sus Ay
Fat Fiforer g wWr & 7

MR, CHAIRMAN: The question before the House ig whether there should be a World Hindi University or not. Mr. Minister, if you can reply. you can do 80.

sfi o qYo maAT : WewE Y, SR a% faefaat &1 fedt o™ w1 a9 8, fewelt & gl oF T § gl Wt args § A ST fasst gk o o
2, AT & #tq 1 ar O ¥ A g,
IR @ F AR 99 T qET
g1 zurd Wifew § framel &7 w0
AR ATE @ R WA qEE e g
FaET T framEl v 9 Agr @[ @
STQAT |

S FEAUT AGW G497 HGI
% ot Wt § g Arester S sy
AT &1 Brew< gl 9y Wi e
SRT & 1 ar Jo o ¥ fg=iy wray
T ® g Fn ST AR @ E 7
(No reply)

[ RAJYA SABHA]

to Queslions 4

ot FTEAT mER - wAaa S,
33 fem & § ¢ @ w g fF 9m-
gaFy e dawm el o dera
F ITATFL WL | § Jamr & dR
R FE SR R i Ay
AW F TAWE §, WK FE HATA
ar afwes Wt 98 FemT Far g
I SuMT HeA Ry e
FY I g SN g1 9g Wl &
qa H war & | & famy &1 § w77
TgaTg fF g 939 § A W 999
F 9 FE 9% I F97 g8 AR §@K
1 fograa: =@ @ *t e
aferor wiee @ fwy wreaw &7 o faua-
fonma @ v ) g fow oo seartar fawafaarm g aegw
#1 favafaaem avm a7 =@=t o 37
ft i g5 1 R arr Fates
TEHE FT WK ¥ 98 AT §E P et
7w &y wemm @1 favafaaem
T ST, FAlLE &K I8+ AT
aft &9 #1 dar At af fe
AE d IR IUET A1 ovg &
RIS 3T AEAT § WAH T Teg-
1T g Atafq a9t F1 F GHL A
T F AR A I @y Ay
woEl ¥ gt el S s A,
o fawm =t faads & ermEr
Fr & 1 e "oy sy wAfwsar
T FT QT ¢ fF gt ow wrg e
i ge & | UF IEE wAr wrAe
1 ST TR 7 SgEr faerara forar o= =i Faemfy foudr § oy TETeATAT H1 13T F5i fava femdl qeaew
FgT 9% gAT A faretr Har@a aET |
FX @ & v o 1S ST A8
§ WHAT AEAT g, WOw Aeaw Uy fr o8 o I faeerd &Y am @, ST # ferar Haraw #1 8, fawwr 6y AN A & fag s @ &, foren wavew FT F15 wal I8 7F1 T w4y (e weft
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G MY 1 gar a7 TRy awwe g
IET TareTT Harea 3§ Syar #¥ av Ag) ?

SHRI G, LAKSHMANAN: For a Hindi medium university the demand should come from the mnon-Hindi speaking people, and not from those who are in the Hindi-speaking areas.

s Sto o glEA @ ;e W,
TG THTAAR ATEA ST H7 § AT
T AT WA § R ger waraw ¥
g 7 feedt ofie 7 deFa &1 STan gE R AR TR 1 W Ao g A
Famferafaem & Ao «y Y
7 AR W wEd, § orwewd
A AE £, 9 R QA ag ¥ w9
P s HR faandes ¥ oW =t
FT Fragawar grit ag Qv H S |
A faan #1% e ST AT Ty 9"
% §¥ g9 FeT & fau 78 a1 ag 3w
T, AfFa & T, w@ifas e
gt 5=y & faww & fog @ §
FAEETET QAT AGAT WEET ST
fr g% o7 O a® ¥ g o
FUI

of! QETN FiT [TEH . qAmafg S,
# qE-gAwe FaTa qEr TG T
FET 1 F o aRa S F AR
IAF FU! FT g7 GFAF FTT G E,
G & foer Y & @ & oow
AT AEE § R oW a8 aae
" had = g fm
maTIE § Safeqa € W & HfA-Hew & UF e Her & gr<r fSawr foema fFar ST @ & S @TH
FEG T HT FEAT AT 9T, g
TSTATT =1 AfART T F3T 7 @Y g, a1 sOwt Aot 59 9 7 g
FW Y @E TLHWT A qHAfT
¥ qeAr =iy fF Far wra gy g,
T @R TWH T GEE HT

[ 19 FEB. 1975 ]

to Questions 6

aFdl & w0 T@F 5 9% 9 Hed
ar g7 faam #3271 ag feee faem
HATET &Y gfz § WS T8 8 |

=t Fo dio 7137 : Hews Y, W
F UNE 929 9 AT A1 AE AT
=i fr gn ferdl ar dega &Y Soe
FLWRE | 97 F =9 I F1 ST
JE fF 9@ qw F1E 2 T gAR
qre TET AT AT §, §9 IH HA &Y
Y FIFT 2 |

SHRI A. G, KULKARNI: Why you are not taking action?

! To o giEa : 59 dor |
g dfodew & @Y afcs weedl &1
TS AT §, W BATH! HTLATET
7 2§ fr gu su ¥ afuwifus g +A@
&1 FAW FIA |

o TN aiF : F HAT wEET §
ST e § F st faee el v rem
AR A AT AT A R THF qEA
qre FFaT @ ot fF 9o THo oo &
et WTaT g ATy, T A4 9T &
gifeaE, @eq A aga ¥ fw &
gfafafai | =1 &% uget oqw i
fet wamzy @t gEd S W S
g ? wredt off & off ag @@ Sord
R Ig I oH Y I g F fRw 3
gfafafadt 3 agt ag s & & G
T 3F qE ¥ ArAET T faa @ g
FRAMFA L fF 27 a@ A T &R
w e aw fafy 7z & v 3oy
g faefuat & afefrds o) ==y
o udFtam g & ug I
wreat § fraar agara Y g fe gang-
fes dam & o faaw wfafafy 9@
g wg ¥ faov wfafafa, s gaR 9 § 7 R Y s § §
FHIST & a7 ST & 1 AT FE
g & aw ¥ #n I = Y 9
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AW ATee | & g Arzar § 6
I & qTEF ST, a9 ST 1aq TR A
wramafa faardt ot ¥ fasr #x 9 T
%1 fr 39 famfaeem & fau o gz, fagr "oz =rfgn swa fou
T FIT, 3AT TH TFTC FT HTETHA
T gH a9 qaT § 39 F JA § 7

mfad a@ & ag FgAr 9 §
i iy S A AT ¥ Uge UF AT Far
ot i fegeam wTaR @ T AR A sear q& e 3 fawer g o
FfFT wr & =7 @ @ F e
ST ATEAT § Fh a8 FH AL A
& Q% TE & AT AR I FH § a9
qIE &1 0 wfafaa fafy § g fafs 7 fa@ar | og Tl 57w fEd
afra ot % s F fag | ST
FgaTar 5 T fafmt st ©
WA F s QR T afeT e
SOl #1 OF Aty fafy |l
fafe gt Tifge 1+ § sy TERAT
g B o g fe=t A arg
Al graR X ar gt @

s o o IATER : Teuey o, H favara s g fF ower @ ww iR
A% F Four &wiw o fgRr &7 w4
FL0 1 fgedr 7 AT X EET R &
IAT WA | AT F A gATT § I
g7 F1 & WET ST AT AT T R
§ T@H w1 A% A A} )

ol Foor wig : H ar drar 4@
Tare for, %g oTEAr SOHT qATA ALY a1 | §Y g ger % #=r o € arey
S arg SeE TR AR FA
S & @17 F F oTw AR F AT gD
HET & 0

SHR] G. LAKSHMANAN: Point of order, 5

[

MR, CHAIRMAN: No point of order during Question Hour,

(Interruptions)

DR, R. K. CHAKRABARTY: Sir, ...
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: All of you are interested in Hindi, I know,

SHRI RABI RAY: Interested im our mother tongue.

MR. CHAIRMAN: AIll right, I am also interested, But the question {o be answered by the hon. Minister is whether the Government is prepared to give financial asgistance for starting a Viswa Vidyalaya there or not. 1t is a restricted question. But you are covering the entire field of Hindi. It is difficult for me to allow supplementaries.

SHRI A, G. KULKARNI: To the question of Mr, Krishan Kant, let Mr, Yadav reply “yes” or “no”. Ha is avoiding a reply. DPlease direct him to reply.

S PO Fig : F = qIq & =LAl
g fiF qae gua agl 98 § AR swenfa it faeelt § &Y 3 SAa ara i 94 favas faarersr & ¥ ¥ =;@grar [ & fag
TS &Y ATETHA |
SHRI A. G. KULKARNIL: To the restricted question let him reply.

Please direct him to say that. He hag not replied to your restricted question.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Please waif. Ig it possible for the hon. Minister to reply specifically yes or mo? If you are not in a position, you can say it is not possible.

st Srodtoglaq : =Y Fow Fig ST
¥ Anaiqas & ag fagas s=ar g for ag st W S gHR Hfa-Aew & FfeesTw dawy & AT SAAv qATE AF A I HaTas F oG aFr g § A wfasr #§ o i
T
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: On a point of order, Has he now replied to the question specifically?

SHR] UMASHANKAR DIKISHT:
The questions and answerg on this issue seem to give the impression that the university or the inslitution which is now . ..

i & T owd g F afey o

S IqEwme IS oHg AW
gRA TF, WA § HASH § A @I
g | ¥ ag fraes v =mear g fF =
TE TET 9% | g OF S dear gaAr
g 9EF w@F WORIT F UM agar
& fom oA ¥ &S "oy & 1 § =vgar
g fr gmr @w /e =feg
IT T 3T qE F fag w7 §
qg T Fg (% W qEM AEr WR gW
%8 (F g% FZmar STET a7 1 U FE
Ifem ofefeafa a8f § 1 O Four Fig
ST g A wTS W g1, S99 g7 ard FT
FHT & | ST AT ATAT ¥ FIE ;A=HY
AT q90E G A ag ArwAT qgt G
ST WA WX TWH w1 H3g w8
IE WAl 9X R fgA #%
GETIIE A

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-
KARNI: I come from that town. It is a question of my grand-father’s association, My family stays in the town of Wardha. Naturally I would like to be interested in the town of Wardha.

) I =W, TR
al 997 qod &7 /1T (23T Srar =JiEy |

MR, CHAIRMAN: Let him put his supplementary.

SHRI G. KAKSHMANAN: There is a feeling that Hindi which is one of the national languages of India is given a preferential treatment with regard {o the affairs of the Indian

[ 19 FEB, 1975 ]

to Questions 10

people. Therefore, intsead of setting up a university for a particular national language of India, in the interest of integration and in the interest of unity of this country, will the Government consider starting a university for all the national languages of India.

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: Although the question does not arise, I would like to make only one submission. I woulq like to draw the attention of the House to the special obligation of the Government of India to promote the cause of Hindi under article 351 of the Constitution.

st afeAr S gAFoit

gwmafa o, § g fraeT s el
g 5 wregwmor =R wfely g gaf
% fam fedy {(gmafaamas #t wamat F¥ 7 8, & ag forerr womww § HAu fawr 2, Twfan Sg& d@9y ¥ g8 919-
1O oY foretr g #31 &Y 3 Jnfey niT & ag Jrear gt g 5 winde
Hel WIRT AL AT & FAT FI
&% 9@ FwEivamag & 999 § 930 0
FAFTY T § AR SWF (7T F37-947
zraeard #Y 1 & ? § g off wEAr Tt § & oA a fawfaEmag
@A ® ¥ F97 g1, AafweT mfaesrc 99 geg § 70 faeaerdy faem warem Fr 2, zafaw s s=1T Gy
g gt # wyfon f@y oy fawm-
faarm & q4g § O faeierd foren
Harerd w1 ol Ay HIT IqF Favy
¥ g8 T gwEl # QAT s
HaT FI A ATMEY |

MR, CHAIRMAN: That, I think has been replied to. Or, do you want to reply to it again?

st Fre dro gEd : gwafgy o ez AT g1 wiwia, T4y oF -
ot gy g foasr T g ®
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faer Ao & FTR AT ARE
F w1 ¥ faaar § o S 59 |49y
¥ #15 foreraa o 78 @ & fr =Y
T FH AT g T OSWET KIS FH
w &) ag wmfufa oo s
q uF fagmiis a9@T =g & )
AT Saqr O gaR wradT qer e
St A FEr, €S9 4T WA LA |

Y AR qufed ;. wrART HaY Rl A oWl §] geA § wreEed fwan fe &= gt fed 1 Sar A&
LW AT T & Fam, AR g«
91 wX @ & favg fewt ofwg &7
Foq 27 G & fgfy w=x a4 F=
I WY § wlwe ws{r aF qferor Wi
¥ fgy a1 fogmr == @ =fey o1 IAAT TG PAT | FE TAUIAed wIE
graa w1y fgar Ffratady enfaa w3
¥ fag A § AR FUlF H |
ST T ATg AT ALY | AV ST ATIET
a8 W g, g fogme @, a1 fR
1T HT wE qET & By FT SUE
T G FT Tg § AT fgey &7 9=1%
FT® § 7 o =l # w=e wW
AT TEE g Al A aE §
ST GE T g AT A0 918 &
@ a8 w7y ¢ foogw el wed €
i fgry arsy, feedy &7y APy
e A9 gy & gfratady @i
AT JEd & ar fE R s
T ORT oG AR W®E 7

SHRI G. LAKSHMANAN: Sir, the peopie of Tamil Nadu do not want
Hindi. ... (Interruptions) . . .
The people of Tamil Nadu do not want Hindi,

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has not pleaded for that,

=l $to dio AT : HWeaE S,
& gr: waw wgar g v oamaa

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 1z

IS U FAEE § WS § I o
ag Fgr T o v ¥ ogw feelr
9T st afFw w67 &, @ § wai T Y qg ATHTA AT ATGAT
g fr gurd Ao waT @f wa i—
¥ § 57 uF {5t foers Fr-fgey
g ¥ 3 AY ¥ | Y HEe ewan
ST aFr g R gn o al § )

MR, CHAIRMAN: The question was whether the Government was con-~
sidering the proposal.

st A afew : 8 og A
Fgr fo fert 7Y faamy o <& & 1
¥ owad wg § fF e afvalwd
F g} ¥ St e g ifear |,
Tfeqor AT &, AT W § IF 9T ;I
T WX FE) T Q §, T e 74
FL R § 7 H ArAArE HEAT ST & ST wEN fF #w & F4 ol gEAwiE
ANear ¥ fed gfeafed afun o
q wfre F ¥ fau &0 w9d 99
FE g g 7

SHRI VISWANATH MENON:
Sir, paying lip service to Hindi will not be helpful to that language. The honourable Minister was speaking a lot about spreading Hindi. I am coming from the State of Kerala where Hindi is being taught in all the schools compulsorily right from 1949 cnwards from the Fifth Standard to the Tenth Standard. Now, Sir, the latest development is that the Hindi Teacher Trainees, who are being trained in Trichur, Kerala, are not being paid a single pie by way of stipend. The Central Government has to bear this. Their period will be over on the 25th of this month, I have written to the honourable Minister and also to the other people concerned, Many MPs also have written to the honourable Minister. But they have not paid a single pie though they are talking about starting a Hindi University. When they talk about starting a Hindi University, at least they should do something for these Teacher-Trainees ang they should try to pay at least their stipend money and they should act on their promises. My question is whether the honourable Minister will send thig money to those people before the 25th of this month.

SHRI RAB] RAY: Let him reply to this question, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Really this is not a supplementary arising from the main question.
SHRI VISWANATHA  MENON:

Sir, I want a reply from the Minister.
Let him do this before he starts a Hindi University.

SHRI D. P. YADAYV: Sir, thig does not arise out of the main question...
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SHRI VISWANATHA  MENON:
Sir, I could not hear him. What was his reply?

MR, CHAIRMAN: He says that this supplementary does not arise out of the main question.

SHRI VISWANATHA MENON:
Even the mass petitiong by the studentg are before him and I have also written to him about this about three months back.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right,

SHR] MONORANJAN ROY: At least let him reply to the question about the payment to the teachers.

= ARAATrAW : G, HOA TH FV
FZ AT IF 30 4T I FIA T HH
T 1 wradrr foar w&r a1 2 awE arif Twedl & Swl A gEw] AR
W OF {OF T AT @I | |

[ 19 FEB, 1975 ]

i

to Questions 14

@R 78 Fgar & 5 g feedr
¥ faam & fau &R & sk ss1
Uo7 H S qFEAT §, SH SqFEdT
& wartaw Ay fafe s el ®
qAH e AT WIETHT FT GAS FT
F A g FAT T AR A W
F A AAT 1 F A IAT  TEAT
g% ooy 5 27 9 a9 =
qrT § Ogh T A T A B
g7

g Fd § ag frEsw s
el § F TR 9K 39 @ H
FF A0 AZAT & ar K ag qedr
=gar §, frawwe & faaw ot faamr
g T fawm § 1 feelt § ww
Fxar g famar & SERY WkERS agr foar smar & ) e W o w
ar ® FH qur feumr SmEr & A
FAAT W FW FEA AT HT SATET
gor faar smar g ar w6 fa@r S
g ? ooy e ey faww ®osmRErd
T @A g A S AWM WS &
faeg Tlorrd @ @y § d@v R
Hasht_avell F1 sarar dan fenm s
2 Az fed Al w oww da fan
SIGIE I -G A A G i
T St ¥ AT ST el @
fr g9 awg F A A H W g 7

—

Mg gTER A TEr ermed

el B Rt s weh §fR
gFX H1 FE ¥T TE GRAT ST w7 g Fr fFEr o owmr & Ay
9T @ fear wwm ?oSr SfE aqa fawm § oo W § #W
Far g1 #wix wEr fawwr § Sy
TS # FTH F@T g1 I aUEL
# e et ey o #
HTHTL & g ST Tg § fF #mag
FE T@ GEY H FEAT ATEAT
g 7 R fanlt gm & A g,
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qR FERY g8 &F AW g S fEee a7 AIETST FT FIAAT g 98 T
g wwr § oA wiR ST ®
gEsfAs dn § F A | S &
3 9 gAdE § ST grSE & ;RT
gam fedy fgedt a1 © Wy @y giafy o 3@ @ W wdSr ®
Fma & 1 Tar ot ! oS R F
AT § AR HUS Fed g &
oF dR ¥ et a1 am Fw €
@I FY AR § qHET sggedr &y st =fer fe s feedr s €
d F O TS F oA S )

i o o mEX : WY, TG
a s fgemg & faw @)

i uFAmw =AW, # oag
A AqEAT § 5 a7 weel
351 & FFWT 9 GFa H AT JH
T FEAEr #7 & ! ©F & fawmr §
St ety fgrdl § 19 Far g SEEy af F9 guedrg fAedr § W S
TUSHT § FTH FAT g SHH! SATET aaearg i fawer g 7 faw @
Fr fgt AT & & SEST ¥ oA
T OFEIR TA AE B IR
AT FGE 7

MR. CHAIRMAN: That consider,

he will

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: If the hon. Member were to give notice as to the steps that have been taken by the Central Government to promote the cause of Hindi by my
Ministry. .

SHRI RABI RAY:.... and the
Indian languages, too...

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: I will be very glad to furnish the information,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 16

Food production

*32, SHRIMATI SAVITA BEHEN:
Wil] the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to gtate:

(a) whether a comprehensive programme for increasing food production by at least 35 per cent during the Fifth Five Year Plan period has been drawn out;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof and what is the total estimated outlay of the programme; and

(c) what 1is the actual food production during 1973-74 and the estimated food yield during the current year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI ANNA-
SAHEB P, SHINDE): (a) to (c). A statement is laig on the Table of the Sabha,

Statement

(a) and (b). In the Draft Fifth Five Year Plan, it is envisaged to increase the production of foodgraing from an assumed base level of 114 million tonnes in 1973-74 to 140 million
tonneg by 1978-79. This implies an increase of 22.8 per cent over the period of five years. The main features of the programmes for increasing crop production including foodgrains during the Fifth Five Year Plan are: extensions of cropped areas, extension of area under the high-yielding varieties, expansion of irrigation facilities, a substantial step-up in the use of chemical fertilizers, improved seeds and pesticides, command area development, intensification of problem-oriented research and strengthening of extension of effort and institutional arrangementg for credit, marketing and input supplies.

In the Draft Fifth Five Year Plan, for agriculture, irrigation flood control, trade and storage, an outlay of

